
Admission Policy of NWSM 

 

Admission Policy of NWSM  Page 1 of 4  

Date:  24 February 2022 
©Northwest School of Medicine    

ADMISSION POLICY OF NWSM 

 

 

Admission Policy of 
NWSM 

ID: P/NWSM-AHL/AP/55  
Level 
☒ System ☐ Division 
☐ Department 

Category 
☐ Clinical ☒ Management  
☐ Regulatory 

Posting Date: 24 February 2022  
Effective Date: 24 February 2022 

Review Cycle   ☒ 1 year   ☐ 3 years      Next Review Date: 24 February 2023        
 

ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR ADMISSION 

 

Any person seeking admission in NWSM shall be eligible having fulfilled the following mandatory 

criteria.  

 

a) Have passed, the MDCAT examination, conducted by the National Medical Authority, as 

determined by PMC. 

b) Obtained a Higher Secondary School Certificate (HSSC) qualification or an equivalent 12th 

grade qualification as determined by PMC. 

 

Provided that the mandatory eligibility requirements shall not apply to a student admitted on a 

special program seat pre-defined exclusively for a Federal Government program for foreign 

students under bilateral agreements with other countries. 

 

Eligible candidates are required to meet the following criteria for admission into the MBBS 

program: 

 

1. MDCAT, will be given 100% weightage for admission 

2. Only the candidates, who make it to the merit list will be considered for admission 

3. Successful candidates are required to deposit the admission fee within 72 hours, otherwise, the 

candidate will forfeit his/her chance of admission. Refund policy shall be according to PMC 

Rules. 

4. As per PMC approvals, the fee structure for the entire five years will be uploaded on the 

website. 

5. Each year, the student must pay the annual fee timely or will be liable to a fine of PKR. 500 

per day. 

6. Limited number of merit scholarships are available. 

 

PROCEDURE 

 

1. Admission portal opens on 1st of August 2022 



Admission Policy of NWSM 

 

Admission Policy of NWSM  Page 2 of 4  

Date:  24 February 2022 
©Northwest School of Medicine    

2. All applicants are expected to upload their HSSC (or equivalent 12th grade qualification) and 

MDCAT results prior to 10th December 2022 failing which the application will be retained by 

the college and considered for the next academic year. 

3. Interim merit list will be displayed on website as and when necessary, during the process of 

admission 

4. Final admission list will be made public by or before 30th January 2023 and sent to authority for 

review  

5. Students’ transfer from other institutions will start on March 1, 2023, as per PMC regulations 

6. Foreign students’ admission will be as per PMC regulations 

7. The admission process shall be conducted through an online portal and in a transparent manner  

with the final merit list and admission list being provided to the authority for purpose of review 

 and record on the date of issuance of the merit list and admissions list 

8. Admission will be open to everyone fulfilling the criteria  

9. Registration for admission to NWSM will be free. 

10. Hostel accommodation will be available on first come first serve basis after paying the dues. 

 

HEALTH SCREENING 

 

All those admitted to MBBS program will be screened for the following before their class 

numbers are issued: 

1. Full Blood Count to check for anemia and other hematological disorders 

2. Chest X-Ray to check for Tuberculosis 

3. Hepatitis B, C, and HIV screening  

4. Blood and Urine Sugar to check for Diabetes 

 

All students must have COVID-19 and Hepatitis B Vaccination.

FIXED FEE AND CHARGES 

MBBS 6th BATCH - SESSION 2022-27 

         

1-  

LOCAL 

CATEGORY        

         

 

Fixed fee & 

Charges        

 
Particular Currency Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 TOTAL 

 

 Annual 

Tuition Fee  

PKR 1,213,400 1,274,000 1,338,000 1,405,000 1,475,000 6,705,400 

 

 Fixed Annual 

Charges  

PKR 124,133 96,700 95,900 103,250 118,750 538,733 

 
 Total  PKR 1,337,533 1,370,700 1,433,900 1,508,250 1,593,750 7,244,133 

         



Admission Policy of NWSM 

 

Admission Policy of NWSM  Page 3 of 4  

Date:  24 February 2022 
©Northwest School of Medicine    

 

Fixed Annual Charges detail for Local 

Category      

 Particular Currency Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total 

 

 Advance Tax 

(5%)  

PKR            

61,883  

            

63,700  

            

66,900  

           

70,250  

            

73,750  

      

336,483  

 
 Admission Fee  

PKR            

24,250  

                  

-    

                  

-    

                  

-    

                  

-    

        

24,250  

 
 Exam Fee  

PKR            

14,000  

            

18,000  

            

14,000  

           

18,000  

            

30,000  

        

94,000  

 

 University 

Affiliation & 

Retention Fee  

PKR 
           

24,000  

            

15,000  

            

15,000  

           

15,000  

            

15,000  
        

84,000  

 
Total 

         

124,133  

            

96,700  

            

95,900  

         

103,250  

          

118,750  

      

538,733  

 
       

 

2-  
OVERSEAS 

CATEGORY        

         

 

Fixed fee & 

Charges        

 
Fee Type Currency Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total 

 

 Annual 

Tuition Fee  

USD 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 12,000 

60,000 

 

 Advance Tax 

@ 5%  

USD 600 600 600 600 600 

3,000 

 

 Total fee with 

Tax  

USD 12,600 12,600 12,600 12,600 12,600 

63,000 

 

 Other Fixed 

Annual 

Charges  

PKR 

38,000 

33,000 29,000 33,000 45,000 

178,000 

         

 

Fixed Annual Charges detail for 

Overseas Category      

 Particular Currency Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Total 

 
 Exam Fee  PKR 14,000 18,000 14,000 18,000 30,000 94,000 

 

 University 

Affiliation & 

Retention Fee  

PKR 

24,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 

84,000 

 
Total 38,000 33,000 29,000 33,000 45,000 178,000 

         

  

 

 

 

 

 

    



Admission Policy of NWSM 

 

Admission Policy of NWSM  Page 4 of 4  

Date:  24 February 2022 
©Northwest School of Medicine    

3- OPTIONAL FEE AND CHARGES FOR BOTH 

LOCAL AND OVERSEAS CATEGORIES 

  

         

 
Particular 

Curr

ency 
Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 

 

 

 Hostel Charges per 

month  

PKR 11,500 12,000 12,500 13,200 13,800 

 

 

 Mess/Food charges 

per month  

PKR N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 

 

 Transport charges 

per month  

PKR N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 

 

         
Note: 

      

 

i. Tuition fee for local students and hostel charges are increased @ 5% per annum. 

ii. 
 Exchange rate for USD shall be the rate prevailing on the fee due date at the time of admission. Exchange rate for 

Overseas Students fee will be fixed from 1st year onward. 

iii.  Hostel fee does not include AC and Mess charges. AC charges shall be according to meter readings. 

iv. Advance tax @ 5% on tuition and admission fee will be charged from non-tax filers as per FBR rules. 

v. Fixed charges for 1st year include Admission fee (2% of tuition fee), actual University & PMC registration fee and 

University Retention & Examination fee (Rs.  4,000 per paper + DMC Rs.  2,000), Advance tax @ 5%. 

vi. Fixed charges for subsequent years include University Retention & Examination fee plus advance tax @ 5% 

vii.. University / PMC fee subject to change by the PMC/ University. 

 
     

 

APPROVAL 
Name and Credentials: Prof. Dr. Noor Ul Iman 

Title: Principal NWSM 

 

 

Signature:                                     Date: 24th Feb 2022 

Name and Credentials: Prof. Dr. Tariq Khan 

Title: Chairman AHL 

 

 

Signature:                                        Date: 24th Feb 2022  

 


