## ADMISSION POLICY OF NWSM

SCHOOL OF MEDICINE	Admission Policy of NWSM ID: P/NWSM-AHL/AP/55	Alliance Healthcare (PVT) LTD				
Level	Category	Posting Date: 24 February 2022				
$oxtimes$ System $\Box$ Division	⊠ System  ☐ Division ☐ Clinical  ⊠ Management					
Department     Department     Regulatory						
<b>Review Cycle</b> 🖂 1 year 🗌 3 years Next Review Date: 24 February 2023						

## ELIGIBILITY CRITERIA FOR ADMISSION

Any person seeking admission in NWSM shall be eligible having fulfilled the following mandatory criteria.

- a) Have passed, the MDCAT examination, conducted by the National Medical Authority, as determined by PMC.
- b) Obtained a Higher Secondary School Certificate (HSSC) qualification or an equivalent 12<sup>th</sup> grade qualification as determined by PMC.

*Provided* that the mandatory eligibility requirements shall not apply to a student admitted on a special program seat pre-defined exclusively for a Federal Government program for foreign students under bilateral agreements with other countries.

Eligible candidates are required to meet the following criteria for admission into the MBBS program:

- 1. MDCAT, will be given 100% weightage for admission
- 2. Only the candidates, who make it to the **merit list** will be considered for admission
- 3. Successful candidates are required to deposit the admission fee within 72 hours, otherwise, the candidate will forfeit his/her chance of admission. Refund policy shall be according to PMC Rules.
- 4. As per PMC approvals, the **fee structure** for the entire five years will be uploaded on the **website**.
- 5. Each year, the student must pay the annual fee timely or will be liable to a fine of PKR. 500 per day.
- 6. Limited number of merit scholarships are available.

### PROCEDURE

1. Admission portal opens on 1<sup>st</sup> of August 2022

- 2. All applicants are expected to upload their HSSC (or equivalent 12<sup>th</sup> grade qualification) and MDCAT results prior to 10<sup>th</sup> December 2022 failing which the application will be retained by the college and considered for the next academic year.
- 3. Interim merit list will be displayed on website as and when necessary, during the process of admission
- 4. Final admission list will be made public by or before 30<sup>th</sup> January 2023 and sent to authority for review
- 5. Students' transfer from other institutions will start on March 1, 2023, as per PMC regulations
- 6. Foreign students' admission will be as per PMC regulations
- 7. The admission process shall be conducted through an online portal and in a transparent manner with the final merit list and admission list being provided to the authority for purpose of review and record on the date of issuance of the merit list and admissions list
- 8. Admission will be open to everyone fulfilling the criteria
- 9. Registration for admission to NWSM will be free.
- 10. Hostel accommodation will be available on first come first serve basis after paying the dues.

## HEALTH SCREENING

All those admitted to MBBS program will be screened for the following before their class numbers are issued:

- 1. Full Blood Count to check for anemia and other hematological disorders
- 2. Chest X-Ray to check for Tuberculosis
- 3. Hepatitis B, C, and HIV screening
- 4. Blood and Urine Sugar to check for Diabetes

### All students must have COVID-19 and Hepatitis B Vaccination.

## FIXED FEE AND CHARGES MBBS 6th BATCH - SESSION 2022-27

## LOCAL

1- CATEGORY

Charges								
Particular	Currency	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5	TOTAL	
Annual Tuition Fee	PKR	1,213,400	1,274,000	1,338,000	1,405,000	1,475,000	6,705,400	
Fixed Annual Charges	PKR	124,133	96,700	95,900	103,250	118,750	538,733	
Total	PKR	1,337,533	1,370,700	1,433,900	1,508,250	1,593,750	7,244,133	

## Fixed fee &

Category							•
Particular	Currency	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5	Total
Advance Tax	PKR						
(5%)		61,883	63,700	66,900	70,250	73,750	336,483
Admission Fee	PKR	24,250	-	-	-	-	24,250
Exam Fee	PKR	14,000	18,000	14,000	18,000	30,000	94,000
University Affiliation & Retention Fee	PKR	24,000	15,000	15,000	15,000	15,000	84,000
Tota	ıl	124,133	96,700	95,900	103,250	118,750	538,733

# Fixed Annual Charges detail for Local Category

### OVERSEAS

### 2- CATEGORY

#### Fixed fee & Charges

Charges							
Fee Type	Currency	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5	Total
Annual	USD	12,000	12,000	12,000	12,000	12,000	(0.000
Tuition Fee							60,000
Advance Tax	USD	600	600	600	600	600	
@ 5%							3,000
Total fee with	USD	12,600	12,600	12,600	12,600	12,600	
Tax			,	,			63,000
Other Fixed	PKR		33,000	29,000	33,000	45,000	
Annual							
Charges		38,000					178,000

### Fixed Annual Charges detail for Overseas Category

Particular	Currency	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5	Total
Exam Fee	PKR	14,000	18,000	14,000	18,000	30,000	94,000
University Affiliation & Retention Fee	PKR	24,000	15,000	15,000	15,000	15,000	84,000
Tota	al	38,000	33,000	29,000	33,000	45,000	178,000

### **3- OPTIONAL FEE AND CHARGES FOR BOTH LOCAL AND OVERSEAS CATEGORIES**

Particular	Curr ency	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5
Hostel Charges per month	PKR	11,500	12,000	12,500	13,200	13,800
Mess/Food charges per month	PKR	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Transport charges per month	PKR	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A

Note:

- i. Tuition fee for local students and hostel charges are increased @ 5% per annum.
- ii. Exchange rate for USD shall be the rate prevailing on the fee due date at the time of admission. Exchange rate for Overseas Students fee will be fixed from 1st year onward.
- iii. Hostel fee does not include AC and Mess charges. AC charges shall be according to meter readings.
- iv. Advance tax @ 5% on tuition and admission fee will be charged from non-tax filers as per FBR rules.
- V. Fixed charges for 1st year include Admission fee (2% of tuition fee), actual University & PMC registration fee and University Retention & Examination fee (Rs. 4,000 per paper + DMC Rs. 2,000), Advance tax @ 5%.
- vi. Fixed charges for subsequent years include University Retention & Examination fee plus advance tax @ 5%
- vii.. University / PMC fee subject to change by the PMC/ University.

### APPROVAL

Name and Credentials: Prof. Dr. Noor Ul Iman		Name and Credentials: Prof. Dr. Tariq Khan		
Title: Principal NWSM		Title: Chairman AHL		
Signature:	<b>Date:</b> 24 <sup>th</sup> Feb 2022	Signature:	<b>Date:</b> 24 <sup>th</sup> Feb 2022	